
CITY OF PINELLAS 
PARK Staff Report
Community Development Department 
Planning & Development 
Services Division Prepared by: Kiara Brown 

Planning CoordinatorAPPLICATION DATA
A. Case Number: VAR-1026-00007; VAR-1226-00011; VAR-1226-00012
B. Location: 6802 62nd St N, Pinellas Park, FL, 33781 (Parcel No. 32-30-16-69930-200-0513)

C. Request:
VAR-1026-00007: Variance to reduce the minimum side yard setback from ten (10) 
feet to nine (9) feet for storage container A on a parcel in the �R-2" Single-Family 
Residential District.VAR-1226-00011: Variance to reduce the minimum side yard setback from ten (10) feet to nine 
(9) feet for storage container B on a parcel in the �R-2" Single-Family Residential District.
VAR-1226-00012: Variance to reduce the minimum secondary front yard 
setback from twenty-five (25) feet to nine (9) feet eight (8) inches for 
storage container B on a parcel in the �R-2" Single-Family Residential 
District.

D. Applicant: Mythanh 
LeE. Property Owner: Mythanh 
Le Legal Ad Text:F.

VAR-1026-00007: Variance to reduce the minimum side yard setback from ten (10) feet to nine 
(9) feet for storage container A on a parcel in the �R-2" Single-Family Residential District.
VAR-1226-00011: Variance to reduce the minimum side yard setback from ten (10) feet to nine 
(9) feet for storage container B on a parcel in the �R-2" Single-Family Residential District.

VAR-1226-00012: Variance to reduce the minimum secondary front yard 
setback from twenty-five (25) feet to nine (9) feet eight (8) inches for 
storage container B on a parcel in the �R-2" Single-Family Residential 
District.

(CHPARC Meeting: December 23, 
2025H. Public Hearings:

Board of Adjustment Meeting Date: January 
15, 2026 Advertising Date: December 
31, 2025BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A. Case Summary:
The applicant is requesting three variances related to the placement of two storage 
containers on a residentially zoned property. The applicant, who is also the 
property owner, previously operated a laundromat but was evicted from that location 
due to ongoing issues with the landlord. As a result, the applicant removed 
all equipment and belongings from the laundromat and placed them into 
storage containers while seeking a new location. The storage containers were 
subsequently placed on the



applicant�s residential property. Due to their size, the containers 
are considered structures under the Land Development 
Code and are therefore required to meet applicable 
setback requirements for the zoning district. The 
containers do not meet the required secondary front yard 
and side yard setbacks. These are after the fact variance 
requests. The containers are already on the property. 
The applicant has stated that the containers are too 
heavy to relocate and that hiring a third party to relocate 
the containers would be expensive. Accordingly, the 
applicant is requesting variances to address the existing 
setback nonconformities.  . Site Area: 21,815 square 
feet / 0.501 acres.  . Property History:  The subject property 
was originally platted in 1986 as part of the Plat of 
Pinellas Farms, and is officially recorded with Hillsborough 
County in Plat Book 7, Page 4.  . Existing Use: 
Single Family Home . Proposed Use: Single Family Home 
Current Land Use: Residential Urban (RU)  . Current 
Zoning District: Single Family Residential (R-2)  H. 
Flood Zone: The subject property is located in Flood Zone 
X, which is a low-risk flood zone and Flood Zone  AE-22, 
which is a high-risk flood zone.  Evacuation Zone: This 
property is in Evacuation Zone D, which is the fourth level 
to evacuate in preparation for a storm. Zone D is evacuated 
when storm surge height is predicted to be up to 
28 feet.  Vicinity Characteristics:  Zoning Land Use Existing 
Use North R-2 RU Single Family Residential South 
R-1 RU Single Family Residential East E RS Single Family 
Residential West R-2 }iU B Single Family Residential

APPLICABLE CRITERIA / CONSIDERATIONS  A. Land Use Designation 
/ Comprehensive Plan Policies:  1.  Land Use Purpose 
/ Intent: Itis the purpose of this category to depict those 
areas of the City that are now developed, or appropriate to 
be developed, in an urban low density residential manner, and 
to recognize such areas as primarily well-suited for residential 
uses that are consistent with the urban qualities and natural 
resource characteristics of such areas.  Key Standards: Use 
Characteristics � Those uses appropriate to and consistent 
with this category include:  Primary Uses � Residential 
Secondary Uses � Residential Equivalent; Institutional; 
Transportation Utility; Public Educational Facility; Ancillary 
Non-Residential; Recreation/Open Space  Locational Characteristics 
� This category is generally appropriate to locations 
removed from, but in close proximity to urban activity centers; 
in areas where use and development characteristics are 
urban



residential in nature; and in areas serving as a transition between more suburban and more 
urban residential areas. These areas are generally served by and accessed from 
minor and collector roadways that connect to the arterial and thoroughfare highway 
network.Traffic Generation Characteristics � The standard for the purpose of calculating typical 
traffic impacts relative to an amendment for this category shall be 68 trips per day 
per acre.Density/Intensity Standards - Shall include the following:  e Residential Use - Shall 
not exceed seven and one-half (7.5) dwelling units per acre.  e Residential 
Equivalent Use � Shall not exceed an equivalent of 2.0 to 3.0 beds 
per permitted dwelling unit at 7.5 dwelling units per acre. The standard for 
the purpose of establishing relative intensity and potential impacts shall be 
the equivalent of 2.5 beds per dwelling unit.  e Non-Residential Use � Shall 
not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .40, nor an impervious surface ratio 
(ISR) of .65. The standard for the purpose of establishing relative intensity 
and potential impacts shall be a FAR of.24 and an ISR of.50.

Other Standards - Shall include the following:  e Acreage Limitations � The following 
areas shall not exceed the respective acreage threshold designated 
for such uses. Any such use, alone or when added to existing contiguous 
like use(s), that exceeds the designated threshold shall require a plan 
map amendment that shall include such use and all contiguous like uses: 
 ﾰ  Ancillary Non-Residential; Transportation/Utility Use � Shall not exceed 
a maximum of three (3) acres.  ﾰ Institutional Use (except Public Educational 
Facilities, which are not subject to this threshold) - Shall not exceed 
a maximum area of five (5) acres.

Relevant Policies:

POLICY LU.1.2.1 The City will discourage and reduce the number 
of nonconforming land uses in the community.POLICY LU.1.2.2 The City shall continue to enforce regulations 
that will ensure compatibility of adjacent land uses.Staff Analysis:  The City�s Comprehensive Plan does not specifically 
address the type of requested being proposed. As such, staff 
finds that the request is not inherently inconsistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan; however, it is also not expressly supported by its 
policies.

Zoning District / Land Development Code Standards:  1. Zoning District Purpose 
/ Intent:  The "R-2" Single-Family Residential District is established to identify 
and to stabilize those geographic areas within the City of Pinellas Park that 
are appropriate for the development and maintenance of an urban low density 
and low medium density, single-family residential environment. This district 
is limited primarily to single-family detached dwellings, together with accessory 
uses and public facilities customary to such an environment, on individual 
lot(s) typically platted for such use. This district is appropriate for areas 
designated on the Official Land Use Plan Map as Residential Urban (RU) or 
Residential Low Medium (RLM).

Key Standards:

SECTION 18-1510. - "R-2" SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 
DISTRICT Sec. 18-1510.4. - DIMENSIONAL 
AND AREA REGULATIONS.(A) MINIMUM LOT REQUIREMENTS. 1. Lot Area: Seven thousand 
five hundred (7,500) square feet. 2. Lot Width: Seventy-five 
(75) feet, except on a corner ninety (90) feet is required. 
3. Lot Depth: Ninety (90) feet.



Lots not meeting the lot area, width or depth requirements of this Section and 
having been of record prior to December 10, 1970 may be used for a permitted 
or conditional use provided that all other dimensional regulations will 
apply.(B) MINIMUM YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS.  1.  2.  Front Yard 

Setback: Twenty-five (25) feet.  Secondary Front Yard Setback: 
Twenty five (25) feet. Where the provisions of Section 18- 1504.4, 
"Nonconforming Lots" apply, the secondary front yard may be 
reduced to a minimum of fifteen (15) feet.  Side Yard Setback: Ten 
(10) feet. Where the provisions of Section 18-1504.4, �Nonconforming 
Lots" apply, side yards may be reduced to a minimum 
of ten (10) feet on one side and five (5) feet on the other side. 
 Rear Yard Setback: Fifteen (15) feet.  For corner, double frontage 
and multiple frontage lots, see Section 18-1503.7 "Yard Determinations.� 
 Refer to Section 18-1503.8 for measurement of yard 
setbacks on lots adjacent to rights-of- way of insufficient width.  Refer 
to Section 18-1504.3(G)(2.) for special yard setbacks to apply for 
additions to buildings in existence as of August 14, 1997.

(C) MINIMUM LIVEABLE FLOOR AREA. Nine hundred (900) square 
feet.(D) MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT. Thirty-five (35) feet. See 
Section 18-1503.13, Height Limits", for height limit exclusions.

�Exclusion from

(E) MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE. Nonresidential Uses: Fifty-five (55) percent 
when assigned RU land use, sixty-five (65) percent in RLM.

FLOOR AREA RATIO. 1. Nonresidential 
Uses: (a) Thirty-hundredths 
(0.30) in RU. (b) 
Forty-hundredths (0.40) in RLM.

(G) MINIMUM BUILDING SEPARATION. Must meet Florida Building Code separation 
requirements.
SECTION 18-1537. - VARIANCES. 
Sec. 18-1537.1. - 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT(A) The Board of Adjustment is authorized to grant variances as provided 
herein.  (B) The City Council is authorized to grant variances, 
provided the variances are associated with an application for 
conditional use or site plan review on the same property.  (C) For the 
purpose of this Section, Variances, the Board of Adjustment and City 
Council shall all be referred to as "the City."  (D) The City may grant 
variances from the following provisions of this Article:  1. Height. 
 2. Area requirements, including but not limited to those for open 
space, pervious area, lot coverage, and dwelling size. Variances 
may be granted for lot dimensions provided minimum area requirements 
are maintained.  3. Required quantities, including but not 
limited to, required landscape materials, parking spaces, vehicular 
stacking and loading spaces, and signs.  4. Required (including 
minimum or maximum) dimensions, separations and locations.

Sec. 18-1537.2. - VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA. (A) A variance from the terms 
of this Article shall not be granted unless and until a written application for 
a variance is submitted demonstrating: 1. That special conditions and circumstances 
exist which are peculiar to the land or building involved, and which 
are not applicable to other lands or buildings in the same district; and



That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Article would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district 
under the terms of this Article;  oyt |That the special conditions and circumstances do nof result from the 
actions of the applicant; and  That granting the variance requested 
will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 
denied by this Article to other lands or buildings in the same district; 
and  That the requested variance is the minimum variance that 
will make possible the reasonable use of the land or building; and 
 That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general 
intent and purpose of this Article, and that such variance will 
not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the 
public welfare.

Staff Analysis:

Per Section 18-1537.1(D)3, the Board of Adjustment may approve variances to 
minimum yard setbacks. Staff finds that the variances requested do not meet 
any of the review criteria set forth in Section 18- 1637.2. of the Land Development 
Code:

That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land 
or building involved, and which are not applicable to other lands or buildings 
in the same district; and  No special or unique conditions exist that 
are peculiar to the subject property. The property is a typical residential 
parcel and does not exhibit physical characteristics that distinguish 
it from other properties within the same zoning district.

That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Article would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district 
under the terms of this Article; and  Strict application of the Land Development 
Code would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in the zoning district. The applicant has been provided 
reasonable means to achieving compliance with setback requirements, 
which reflects the same standards and development rights applicable 
to surrounding properties.

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant; 
and The circumstances giving rise to the variance request are the result of 
actions taken by the applicant. The storage containers were placed on the property 
without prior approval and do not comply with requested setbacks. While a 
compliant alternative was identified, the applicant has indicated that shifting the containers 
would be cost-prohibitive due to their size and weight. However, financial 
considerations alone due not constitute a hardship under our Land Development 
Code.

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 
that is denied by this Article to other lands or buildings in the same district; 
and  Approval of the requested variances would confer a special privilege upon 
the applicant that is not afforded to other properties within the same zoning district, 
all of which are required to comply with established setback requirements.That the requested variance is the minimum variance that will make possible 
the reasonable use of the land or building; and  The requested variances 
do not represent the minimum relief necessary to allow reasonable 
use of the property. The property has adequate opportunities for 
use in compliance with code and denial of the variances would not prevent 
its continued use.

That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose 
of this Article, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved 
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.  Granting the variances may 
not be consistent with the general intent and purpose of this article. The storage 
containers, due to their size and proposed time stored on the property, are classified 
as structures and are therefore subject to applicable setback requirements. 
While approval may not result in direct harm to the surrounding area, 
it would yield a self-induced nonconformity, which may contribute to nonuniform 
application of development standards.



C. Project Application Review Committee (PARC) Comments: 
The application was discussed at the December 
23, 2025 PARC meeting by all relevant departments/divisions. 
No issues were raised.Project Application Review Committee 

(PARC) Comments:  The application 
was discussed at the December 
23, 2025 departments/divisions. 
No issues were 
raised.

Erica Lindquist AICP, CFM,  Planning 
& Development Services 
Director

Nick A. Colonna, AICP, Community 
Development Administrator 
or Aaron Petersen, 
Asst. Community Development 
Administrator

1/5/2026 
Date

ACTION BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS � MOVE TO:  A. 
B. C.  APPROVE APPROVE WITH THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITION(S): DENY  ..avariance to reduce 
the minimum side yard setback from ten (10) feet 
to nine (9) feet for storage container A on a parcel in 
the �R-2" Single-Family Residential District.  ..avariance 
to reduce the minimum side yard setback from 
ten (10) feet to nine (9) feet for storage container B 
on a parcel in the �R-2" Single-Family Residential District. 
 ...a variance to reduce the minimum secondary 
front yard setback from twenty-five (25) feet 
to nine (9) feet eight (8) inches for storage container 
B on a parcel in the �R-2" Single-Family Residential 
District.

VI  ATTACHMENTS  Exhibit A: 
Exhibit B: Exhibit C: Exhibit D: 
Exhibit E: Exhibit F: Exhibit G: 
Exhibit H:  Exhibit I:  Notarized 
Affidavit of Ownership 
Survey  Legal Description 
 Site Plan  Storage 
Container Photos Aerial 
Map  Zoning Map  Land Use 
Map  Flood Rate Map

1/5/2026
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